

No. 23-695

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
April Term 2024

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

No. 23 – 695

Original Brief for Respondents

Date: February 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Statement of Facts..... 1

B. Procedural History..... 3

C. Standard of Review..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The lower courts did not err in denying Defendant Fenty’s motion to suppress the evidence seized from the packages addressed to Jocelyn Meyer because Defendant Fenty does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the package and has failed to meet the burden of establishing other indicia sufficient to connect her to the package. 7

A. Defendant Fenty had no reasonable expectation of privacy in the sealed package when she was neither the sender nor addressee and failed to establish sufficient indicia of ownership. 8

B. Defendant Fenty does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in her alias because she failed to show a sufficient connection to her alias to establish a reasonable expectation of privacy, that she was generally known by that name, and that she used he alias for a non-criminal purpose..... 11

II. The lower courts did not err in finding Defendant Fenty’s voicemails were inadmissible hearsay and that her prior conviction for petit larceny can be used to impeach her as a witness. 17

A. The lower courts were correct in finding that Defendant Fenty’s voicemails do not qualify as a then-existing mental state under Federal Rule of Evidence 803 because the statement was not spontaneous..... 18

B. The lower courts did not err in finding that Defendant Fenty’s prior conviction for petit larceny could be admitted to impeach her as a witness under Rule 609(a)(2)..... 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods., Inc., 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 28, 29

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) 10

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 13

Michelson v. United States, 335 U.S. 469 (1948)..... 10

Persian Galleries Inc. v. Transcon Ins. Co., 38 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 13, 14

Romstadt v. All State Ins., 59 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 1995) 10

State v. Hebert, 2023 WL 8597558 (Ohio Ct. App., Dec. 11, 2023)..... passim

United States v. Brummels, 15 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 10

United States v. Campbell, 434 F. Appx. 805 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. Daniel, 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993) 18, 22

United States v. Ellison, 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10

United States v. Givens, 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 14, 16

United States v. Harris, 761, F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 10

United States v. Hayes, 553 F.2d 824 (2nd Cir. 1977) 28

United States v. Jackson, 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986) 11, 23, 24, 25

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 13, 22

United States v. James, No. 19-2057, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 22766 (6th Cir. July 21,
2020).....18, 19

United States v. Johnson, 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 13

United States v. Koenig, 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 13, 14, 15

United States v. Lewis, 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 13, 18, 19, 21

<i>United States v. Ligon</i> , 861 Fed. Appx. 612(6th Cir. 2021)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Morta</i> , No. 1-21-cr-00024, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84353 (D. Guam May 9, 2022).	passim
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 635 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4 th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 713 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11 th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir., 1976).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 971 (S.D. W. Va. 1998)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 1:22-CR-8 (LAG), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26755 (M.D. Ga Feb. 16, 2023)	18, 19, 21

STATUTES

595 F.2d 771, 776 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
Boerum PC § 155.45(2)(a).....	30
Boerum PC § 155.45(2)(a)(b)(c).....	29, 30
Boerum PC § 155.45(2)(b).	30

Boerum PC § 155.45(2)(c)..... 30

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) 7, 12, 24, 28

Fed. R. Evid. 801 7, 11, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 802 11, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 13
